

No. SC89727

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JOHN DOE I, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

JAMES F. KEATHLEY,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Jackson County Circuit Court
The Honorable Robert M. Schieber, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT KEATHLEY'S BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

MICHAEL PRITCHETT
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 33848

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone No. (573) 751-3321
Fax No. (573) 751-9456

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
KEATHLEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
POINTS RELIED ON.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Requiring registration under Missouri’s Sex Offender Registration Act of persons with pre-1995 offenses in other jurisdictions is not inconsistent with Missouri’s prohibition on retrospective laws	15
A. Background	15
B. General Analysis	17
C. Does I, II, III, V, VI, VIII, and IX May Constitutionally Be Required to Register as Sex Offenders	20
D. Summary	27
II. All the plaintiffs are required to register in Missouri under the federal sex offender law (42 U.S.C. §§ 16901 to 16929)	28
A. Federal Law Preempts Missouri’s Retrospective Law Bar and Requires Registration of All Sex Offenders Residing in Missouri	28
B. SORNA Does Not Provide Exception to Obligation of Sex Offenders to Register Based upon State Constitutional Provisions	30

C. Summary 32

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

APPENDIX 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	32
<i>Di Genova v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 367 P.2d 865 (Cal. 1962).....	20, 23
<i>Dixon v. Municipal Court</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 587 (Cal. App. 1968).....	24, 26
<i>Doe v. Blunt</i> , 225 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2007)	10, 11, 29
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , No. ED90404, 2009 WL 21097 (Mo. App. E.D. Jan. 6, 2009)	30
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)	passim
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	14
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 25 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	17
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 700 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1122 (1999).....	19
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	17
<i>White v. Zubres</i> , 222 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. banc 2007).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 13.....	passim
------------------------------	--------

Statutes

§ 566.030, RSMo.....	7, 20
§ 566.062, RSMo.....	8, 24
§ 566.067, RSMo.....	7, 8, 9, 21, 23, 26,
§ 566.068, RSMo.....	7, 22
§ 566.090, RSMo.....	7, 8, 9, 22, 33

§§ 589.400 to 589.425, RSMo Missouri’s Sex Offender Registration Act

(SORA; also known as Megan’s Law) passim

S.B. 714, 94th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2008)..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 125 (U.C.M.J. Art. 125)..... 8, 24

10 U.S.C. § 134 (U.C.M.J. Art. 134)..... 8, 24

10 U.S.C. § 951 25

42 U.S.C. § 14071 25

42 U.S.C. §§ 16911 to 16929, Sex Offender Registration and
Notification Act (SORNA) passim

Cal. Penal Code § 220 7, 20

Cal. Penal Code § 288 passim

Cal. Penal Code § 290 20, 24, 26

Minn. Stat. § 609.343 7, 22

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 201.230..... 7, 21

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 207.151 21, 22

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 207.152..... 21, 22

Tex. Penal Code § 21.11..... 7

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 72.3..... 28, 30

Other Authorities

16B Am Jur2d Constitutional Law § 694 (1998)..... 18
